
 

 
 

ALLEGED CORRUPTION, ABUSE AND MISMANAGEMENT OF OFFICE BY 
THE DIRECTOR PARLIAMENTARY BUDGET OFFICE  

 

The Inspectorate of Government received a complaint against the Director 
Budget Office, Parliament of Uganda, Mr Wanyaka Samuel relating to 
corrupt practices, misuse of funds under his charge and gross abuse and 
mismanagement of his office. 

The Inspector General of Government (IGG), based on this complaint, 
communicated to the Clerk to Parliament and directed that the Director 
Budget be immediately interdicted and suspended from exercising the 
powers and functions of his office to allow for investigations.  This was also 
because the Inspectorate received information that there was likely to be 
interference by the Director in the investigation given that he had indicated 
that he had “foot soldiers” in the IG and in Parliament.   

In her response to the IGG, the Clerk informed the IGG that “the allegations 
made against Mr Wanyaka had earlier on been brought to the attention of 
the Parliamentary Commission which is constitutionally and statutorily 
mandated to among others “exercise disciplinary control over persons 
holding public office in Parliament”.   

The clerk further informed the IGG that “while appreciating the powers of 
the Inspectorate under the Constitution, we are hesitant to interdict the 
Director at this particular instance to avoid scenario like was in the case of 
Fox Odoi Oywelowo and Another v. Attorney General Constitutional petition 
no. 08 of 2003.”  She further noted that the Director had not been formally 
charged.  The Clerk then went ahead to request that the IGG allow for 
exhaustion of Parliament internal mechanism to handle the complaint. 

In her response to the Clerk to Parliament, dated 3rd January 2014, the IGG 
informed the Clerk that Mr Wanyaka has had approached a member of the 
Inspectorate and informed that member that he would be more comfortable 
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with an internal disciplinary process (in Parliament) and he would do all he 
could to ensure that he is not investigated by the Inspectorate. 

Mr. Wanyaka assured the member of the Inspectorate that once disciplinary 
processes had began by the Parliamentary Commission he would ensure 
that they are also “killed”. Therefore stopping the investigations by the IG, 
would achieve what he sought for when he approached the member of the 
Inspectorate so that the complaints against him are “killed.”  An act that 
indicated that the Director was used to acting with impunity and added 
that, “that is one thing that the Inspectorate will not countenance of any 
public officer under its jurisdiction brought before it.” 

She also noted that Section 33 of the Administration of Parliament Act, the 
Act and Regulations did not provide for the criminal offences provided for in 
the Anti-Corruption Act under which the Inspectorate intends to conduct 
investigations.  
 
The IGG added that because of the significance of the position that the 
suspect holds and the gravity of the allegations against him, the 
Inspectorate is unable to patiently wait for the Commission to conclude its 
administrative disciplinary proceedings/investigations as this would delay 
the processes and perhaps facilitate/aid the interference with or destruction 
of the evidence being sought for. This would also put the informers at risk of 
being victimized if the Inspectorate did not take appropriate action 
immediately. 
 
The IGG also clarified that the decision in Fox Odoi-Oywelowo& Another 
v. Attorney General, Constitutional Petition No. 8 of 2003 for the 
proposition that complying with her order to interdict Mr. Wanyaka would 
be unconstitutional, as was held in that case, was not about provisions of 
the Inspectorate of Government Act and interdiction of officers. It was 
specifically about provisions of the Leadership Code Act vis-à-vis the 
Constitution of the Republic of Uganda. The decision was therefore not 
useful to stop the Clerk from implementing the order made by the IGG.  
 
The IGG further informed the Clerk that the directive was made under 
provisions of Article 230(2) of the Constitution, the supreme law of the land, 
and emphasized by section 14(6) of the Inspectorate of Government Act. 
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These two provisions jointly give special powers to the Inspector General of 
Government as follows: 
 

“The Inspector General may, during the course of his or 
her duties or as a consequence of his or her findings, 
make such orders and give such directions as are 
necessary and appropriate in the circumstances.” 

 
The IGG further directed the Clerk to Parliament to stay any disciplinary 
proceedings against Mr. Wanyaka over his conduct stated in the letter dated 
9th December 2013, pending the investigation by the Inspectorate of 
Government. She added that the directive shall remain in force till the 
conclusion of the investigations. The IGG has ordered the Clerk to 
interdict/suspend or cause the interdiction/suspension of Mr. Wanyaka 
from carrying on the functions of his office until the investigation is 
completed so that he does not suppress evidence or intimidate witnesses 
within Parliament as he threatened to do. You should comply with the 
directive and order within 7 days from the date of this letter and present 
proof to me of the action taken. 
 
She also noted that in the event that the Clerk fails to comply with the 
directive and order above, the provisions of section 35 (c) of the Inspectorate 
of Government Act shall come into force and the Clerk shall be prosecuted 
for disobeying the orders of the Inspectorate without reasonable excuse.   
 
A copy of the communication was sent to the Speaker and Deputy Speaker 
of Parliament. 
 
 
 
 


